£1.1 million (2015:£1.1 million) and creditors £0.8 million
(2015:£0.4 million), rather than the fair value changes
recorded for the changes in the contingent consideration
of a charge of £1.2 million in interest payable in the year
ended 31 March 2014  and a credit of £1.5 million in
interest receivable in the year ended 31 March 2015.

For the year ended 31 March 2016

Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016

47

The above adjustments change the profit after tax for the
year ended 31 March 2014 of £298,000 to a loss after tax
of £150,000 and the profit after tax in the year ended 31
March 2015 £2,105,000 to a loss of £887,000.

In the year ended 31 March 2016 there is a credit of
£1,240,000 relating to the employee benefit expenses as
no further payment is expected.

The excess of the nominal value over the fair value of the
shares issued to acquire Veritape Limited have been moved
from share premium to a merger reserve.

There have been a number of adjustments to the balance
sheet and income statement to reflect the above which are
set out below:

Financial Statements

2014
(as	previously

reported)
£’000

Impact	of
prior	period
Adjustment

£’000

2014
(restated)

£’000

Intangible assets 9,636 (3,418) 6,218

Current liabilities – contingent consideration (1,952) 1,400 (552)

Non-current liabilities - contingent consideration (2,941) 2,729 (212)

Other assets / liabilities not impacted 9,540 - 9,540

net	assets 14,283 711 14,994

Shareholders’	equity

Share premium 2,411 (1,081) 1,330

Merger reserve - 1,081 1,081

Retained earnings 11,197 711 11,908

Other equity entries not impacted 675 - 675

total	shareholders’	equity 14,283 711 14,994

2015
(as	previously

reported)
£’000

Impact	of
prior	period
Adjustment

£’000

2015
(restated)

£’000

Intangible assets 8,317 (3,418) 4,899

Trade and other receivables 7,033 16 7,049

Non-current liabilities - contingent consideration (636) 636 -

Other assets / liabilities not impacted 4,952 - 4,952

net	assets 19,666 (2,766) 16,900

Shareholders’	equity

Share premium 5,175 (2,614) 2,561

Merger reserve - 1,081 1,081

Retained earnings 13,814 (1,233) 12,581

Other equity entries not impacted 677 - 677

total	shareholders’	equity 19,666 (2,766) 16,900

Admin expenses 12,501 1,474 13,975

Finance income (1,518) 1,518 -

Impact	on	income	statement	for	the	year	ended	31	March	2015 2,992

48 Financial Statements

2.	SUMMARY	OF	pRInCIpAl
ACCOUntInG	pOlICIES

Critical	Accounting	policies,	Estimates
and	judgements

The preparation of financial statements in accordance
with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting
estimates. It also requires management to exercise
judgement in the process of applying the Group's
accounting policies. Estimates and judgements are
continually evaluated and are based on historical
experience and reasonable expectations of future events.
Actual results may differ from those estimates.

[…]

As a result, contingent consideration payable recognised
on acquisition of £3,680,000 has been reversed resulting
in the reversal of an investment originally recognised
on the Veritape Limited acquisition of £3,418,000. In
addition, employee remuneration charges of £1.9 million
and £1.5 million for years ended 31 March 2014 and
31 March 2015 respectively, should have been charged
to investments with associated entries being a credit to
equity of £1.1 million (2014: £1.1 million) and creditors
£0.8 million (2014: £0.4 million) rather than, the fair
value changes recorded for the changes in the contingent
consideration of a charge of £1.2 million in interest
payable in the year ended 31 March 2014  and a credit
of £1.5 million in interest receivable in the year ended 31
March 2015.

In the year ended 31 March 2016 there is a credit of
£1,240,000 relating to the employee benefit expenses and
the investment as no further payment is expected.

For the year ended 31 March 2016

Financial Statements

notes	to	the	Company's
Financial	Statements

Annual Report 2016

81Financial Statements

2014
£’000

(as	previously
reported)

Impact	of
prior	period
Adjustment

£’000

2014
£’000

(restated)

Investments 15,927 (1,770) 14,157

Current liabilities – contingent consideration (1,952) 1,400 (552)

Non-current liabilities - contingent consideration (2,941) 2,729 (212)

Other assets/liabilities not impacted (74) - (74)

net	assets 10,960 2,359 13,319

Shareholders’	equity

Share premium 2,411 (1,081) 1,330

Merger reserve - 1,081 1,081

Retained earnings 6,534 2,359 8,893

Other equity entries not impacted 2,015 - 1,015

total	shareholders’	equity 10,960 2,359 13,319

2015
£’000

(as	previously
reported)

Impact	of
prior	period
Adjustment

£’000

2015
£’000

(restated)

Investments 16,249 (295) 15,954

Trade and other receivables 14 16 30

Non-current liabilities - contingent consideration (636) 636 -

Other assets/liabilities not impacted (836) - (836)

net	assets 14,791 357 15,148

Shareholders’	equity

Share premium 5,175 (2,614) 2,561

Merger reserve - 1,081 1,081

Retained earnings 7,341 1,890 9,231

Other equity entries not impacted 2,275 - 2,275

total	shareholders’	equity 14,791 357 15,148

Finance income 1,518

There have been a number of adjustments to the balance
sheet and income statement to reflect the above which are
set out below:

Financial Statements

non-derivative	Financial	Instruments

Non-derivative financial instruments comprise investments
in equity, cash and cash equivalents and loans and
borrowings.

Investments

Investments in subsidiaries are stated at amortised cost
less impairment.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and
call deposits. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on